
EXHIBIT 10 

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Nadel et al Doc. 265 Att. 12

Dockets.Justia.com

http://dockets.justia.com/docket/florida/flmdce/8:2009cv00087/222528/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/florida/flmdce/8:2009cv00087/222528/265/12.html
http://dockets.justia.com/


Case 8:09-cv-00087-RAL-TBM Document 237-3 Filed 11/23/2009 Page 1 of 28 

168.794 ACRE CONSERVATION EASEMENT LAND TRACT 
LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE 

BIRD. CREEK ESTATES ROAD 
BUNCOMBE AND MCDOW.ELL COUNTIES, NC 

Prepared For:: 
Mr, ArtNadel 

Laurel Mountain P:reserve 
16i8 MainStreet 

Sarasota, FL 34236 

Prepared By: 
David R: Roberts, SRA 

Pattie J..Tennil!e, MAI, SRA 
Tehnille &i'Associates, I'iic. 

820B State .Farm Road 
Boone• North Chrolina2:860•7 
Federal Tax 1D.#56•i77•936 

Effective Date of•the Appraisal: N..o:ventber 1, ..2005 



Case 8:09-cv-00087-RAL-TBM Document 237-3 Filed 11/23/2009 

Tennille & -Associates, Inc' 
Page 2 of 28 

Real Estate Appraisers 

October 19, 2005 

Mr. Art Nadel 
Laurel Mountain Preserve 
1618 Main Street 
Sarasota, FL 34236 

Re: Laurel Mountain Preserve,. 1681794 Acre Land Tract, Bird Creek Estates 
Road, Buncombe and McD!owell Counties, NC 

Dear Mr.Nadel: 

In accordance With you r request for an 
appraisal, of the above referenced property, 

located in Buncombe :and MeDi•well Counties, North Carolina, .David. R. Roberts, 
SRA, first inspectedthe• s•bj.ect propertyon July 21, ••2005,. and the final inspection 
was 

Septembe r 29, 2005:-for-the purpose of analYSiS, for a charitable contribution 
due tO the granting ofa-Conservation easement. Pattie J. T•lle; MAI• SRA did 

not .phYSically inSpect..:the subj,ect.property. Theeffective dalle Of .the appraisal 
report for the purposeof estimating the charitable contributidn is November 1, 
2005. 

Property rights:..apprai•ed .consiSt of.the fee simple• estate• .all liens-disregarded 
assuming marke•ble title. The Value• reported in this appraisal is the Market 
Value.0f•the conServ•ti•t•:•easement; determined .by. an.. ana!ysis•of the-value:0f.the 
property before and after 'Ne conservation e•ement .is .gant•d on all of the 
168.794 acres of landi. The :market xi•lue before:the .gran•g of: a 

conservation 
easement will be d6te•ed-:by:ithe Sales Comparison Approach .for the .acreage 
parcel as•is and also will in, care the. prospective• market value era proposed 12 

site subdi.v.ision :•ithin tlie bmmdaries of the :168.794 acres of land. This. •(aluewill 
be detem•.•ed.-by • :Subd.•-v:!sion Analysis method of. value estimation. A 

reconciliation of.value •w.i!,l ?.det.e.'•e the estimate io.f.market.value for the. subject 
pro erty.pXaorto the' g•g...of..,..the• conserva•aon.easeme•t,. The m.ar. ket.•c•lu.e, aft. 

a c0nse•..ation.. ea'seir!9•t is:.g•ed will. in,cat e -tlae value of .all 1'68,794 acres 

placed .in. a conservatiea•,eas0ment tlaat:has res•cted.usage with no. development 
potential on a 

per acrebasis: The specifies of tlie conservation easement and 
restrictionswill be detailed: imOre fully in. the .site description section of.•e report 
in the aRer :value. 

:Tde•hon•i•8•8•26/l•.153"•/.Fax: 828:9.64,0332 
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Simply stated; Market Value is .that reasonable and probable.price a property will bring when exposed for sale for a reasonable length of time. Implicit .in the 
definition are various conditions, which will be explained • the body of the 
appraisal. 

The report reflects, prospective market value for the property prior to the granting 
of the easement and market value for.the subject property after the granting, of the 
easement, The values will be indicated and the difference will be noted as the 
Vatue ofthe,charitable contribution as of;the :specifieddatr. Also considered witl- 
'be-.erdaancement value to •djoining owner properties. 

We icertify that we have no present or :contemplated..interest in the property appraised. The fee charged for our service is in no way related to the value 
reported. This appraisal assignment-was not made, nor was the appraisal rendered 
on the"basis of.a requested minimum Valuation, specifi.c valuation,, or on an amount,..whi•ch would result in approVal of a loan. The purpose ofthis appraisal is 
to estimate for federal income tax p•ses the market value of a conservation 
easement as of the specified.date; November 1, 2005. The report was prepared for 
use and submission to the •nternal Revenue Service 

as evidence of the value of the 
cha•tabte-donation of a conservation easement:, it.is not to be _distributed or to be 
relied upon by others without our written permission, 

We .corieluded that the..pr.opo•ed concept.:pl.an.of 12 :single, family homesites is 
c0ns•stent •ith the highest and best..use of the. prope•y The conservation e•d•en,,t',:effelctiyelyi e!•minaies !furore" development :of.•his nature, in perpetuity, •ndl •eets the. tequ•emems 0utlined"•. •e:donservation..easement. 

act as permitted 
,,under•secti0n I1 170A- 14 of the Internal Revenue Cod• of :1986, 
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The proSpective market value of the subject land parcel, prior to the granting of the. conservation easement, with the highestand best use as a 12-site subdivision, 
as of November 1• 20051 is: 

TWO MILLION THREE HUNDRED NINETY EIGHT THOUSAND 
DOLLARS 

($2,398,000,00) 

Market Value ± After Conservation Easement Granted 168.794 Acres conservation easement.land: 

FOUR H•UNDRE:D TWENTY TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS 
.($422,000.00) 

Value of Conservation.Easement (Difference): 

ONE MILLION:NINE. H:UNDRED SEVENTY SIX T-HOUSAND .DOLLARS 
($1,976,000:00 ) 

Pursuant-to IRC §].170 A-14(h)(.3)(i), "...if the. granting of a conservation 
easement: ha,s•!•:,,an.:effect of increasing other property owned by the donor or .a related .pers0r{•; •.. atrm• 0f flae dedUction. for the conservation c on 

,tribution shall :be. ,red,iced by.. th'el;ainount:.,, of the increase., in the value of.the other prope :.• 
Based:•0r•: •e••••ia'•,{i6nsiaS ofNov.e•ber l, 2005, 

(t• adj,0•g .'6•i';•li0•Si.tes) 
Total con•bution ;market V.alue: .$I.;8o .,ooo.oo 
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The appraiser understands that this appraisal is made in support of a gift .of the 
conservation easement described herein and a taxpayer(s) deduction of the 
conservation contribution willpmbabiy be etaimed and this appraiSal is therefore 
prepared for income tax purpoSeS;the date of contribution will be prior to 
December 3 t, 2005. 

Sincerely, 

Pattie J. Tennille; MAI, SRA 
NC General Appraiser #A287 

NC General Appraiser.# A 178-1 

PJT:DRR/nkr 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Laurel Mountain Preserve. 

168.794 Acres 
Buncombe and McDowell Counties, NC 

Location: 

Site Size: 

Zoning: 

Date of Inspection: 

Effective;Date of Value Estimate: 

Date of Report: 

Highest and:Best Use:- 

Laurel Mountain Preserve 
Bird Creek Estates Road 
OffOld Fort Road 
Borders of Buncombe and McDowell 
Counties, NC 

168.794 Acres 

Before granting 0f-c0nservation easement 
Proposed. residential: subdivision 
12 homesi;tes 

- 168:794 acres" 

After granting 0fc0nservation easement 
168.794' acres cons ervafion easement land 

None inB:uncombe or McD.owell Counties, NC 

July 21; 2005. and September 29, 2005 

November 1, 2005 

october 19,20105 
•-. _:) 

,:• .:.. Sing]e.F.amily!h0m.gsitbs 
Before:,gr.an "!•g •onse•vatian easement 

Rec,re•ti'on•land 
After granting conservati0n.easement 

Value •ndications: 

B'efare Value:. 
Residential subdivision 
(12•,homesites) 

$2,39 8;oooioo 
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After Value: 
Conservation Easement Granted 

168.794 .Acres 

$422,000.00 

Value of Conservation Easeraent 
(Difference) 

Enhancement Vatue: 
(Adjoining owner• homesites) 

Total Contribution 

Inspecting Appraiser: 

Appraiser: 

Report Type: 

$1,976,000•00 

$ 1•75,000.00 

$1,801,000.00 

David R. Roberts, SRA 

Pattie J..Tennille, MAI, SRA 

Complete Self-Contained 
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ASSUMPTIONS AND L] .MITING CONDITIONS 

This appraisal is subject to the following underlying assumptions and qualifying 
.and fimiting conditions: 

], This appraisal covers the property as. described in this report, and the areas 
and dimensions asshown herein.are assumed to be correct. 

2. The appraisers have made no survey of the property and assume no 
responsibility in connection with such matters. Any sketch or identified survey of 
the property included in this report is only for the purpose of assisting the reader in 
visualizirtg the property.. 

3. Responsible ownership and competent management are assumed. 

4. No responsibility is assumed.for matters inv.olving legal or'title.consideration. 

5. The .information idenfiified in this report as being furnished by others is 
believed to be reliable,, but.no:reSponsibility for its .accuracy is assumed. 

6, Possession of this.report; 9r:a copy thereof, does not carry with itthe right of 
publication, nor ma•, it be •ed• forany purpose by anybut the client for whom it 
was made without tlae consent oft_he appraisers or the Client, 

7. The appraisers are. not required to give testimony or attendance in. court by 
reason of this appraisal unless arrangements have been-mad e previously thereof. 

8• The allocation of t0tal value.to land 'or to buildings, as shown m this report, is 
invalidated fused.separate!y-in ,.eonjunGtion with •y other.appraisal-. 

9. Unless otherwise :stated in:this report., the existence .of hazardous ,substances, 
including .without tl•{a,.ti0n .asbestos .polychlorinated bip!aenyls, .p•troleum 
1.eakage, or 

ag•c•.!:mral•ioiemieals; whi,'eh may or may not be present :on the 
woperty, or other en•0nmeat•l :conditions, were not. Called to be attentloa of nor 
did •e appraiser: :ble•:o•e..:a•.ae..,e. •f.,s•h _during the ..appraiser'S .inspeeti0n: ,The 
appraiserhas •oi:kno.wledge ,.of•e•,l ..e•stenee of such materials on. or.in the property 
•ess test iadicate.s..s•h Sul•tan•_,es .or :conditions. I:f-the..:p•es.ence-..of..such 
s•bst..,ances, .su•Sh i•s.. •asb•s•0.s, uma:.formaldehyde foam insiaiafion, 

or other 
h•azardous sCbStancesor: env•onmental conditions, .may a:ffect.the -•al•e of.fhe 
proPe•y, the Va[ue.es•hti•lied is predicated on the assumption .that there is no:such 
condition on or in: the pt0Per•:y:or in..su•h ,proximity thereto that it would cause a 

'.loss .in value: N:0• •esp•ibii•ty isassumed for any such..conditions, nor for any 
expertise or eng,'.meer'mg kilowle, Zlge req:uired to di.scover them. 

8 
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10. The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective January 26, 
1992. I have not made a specific compliance surveyor analysis of this property to 
dete•e w.hether or not it is .in conformity with the various detailed requirements 
of the ADA. Inspection could reveal that the property is not in Compliance with 
one or more oft.he requirements of the act. If so,.this fact could have a negative 
effect upon the value of the property. Since I have no .direct evidence relating to 
fltis issue, ldid :not consider possible noncompliance with the requirements of 
ADA in estimating the value of the property, 

11. This appraisal assignment was. not made, nor was the appraisal rendered on 
the basis of a requested minimum valuation, specific valuation, or on an amount 
that would result in approval of a loan. 

12. The property was inspected on July 21, 2005 and September 29,.2005 by 
David R. Roberts, SRA. Pattie J. Termille, MAI, SRA did not physically inspect 
the subject property. The effective date of the appraisal is November 1, 2005. 

RESTRICTIONS UPON D•SCLOSURE AND USE 

Disclosure-of the contents of this appraisal report is govemed by the By-Laws and 
P•egulafions: ofthe Apprais.al Institute. 

Neither all .nor any :part of the contents of this report (especially any conclusions .as 
to Value, the identity of .the appraiser or the firm. with which, he or she is 
connected;...or any reference to the Appraisal Institute, or to .the MAI. or SRA 
designations) shall 'be disseminated to the.public .through advertisingmedia, public 
relations media.; news 

mtdia; sales media, or .any other .public. means of 
co.mm..t,•,','cafion.with0utthe prior.written consent or approval .0(.the. appraiser. :: 

?, ;. '...).. 
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DESCRIPTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

PURPOSE OF TIlE APPRAISAL 

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the market value of a charitable 
contribution, due to the granting of a conservation easement on a 168.794,.acre 
land tract, located in Buncombe .and McDowell Counties, NOrth Carolina. The 
appraisal report will estimate •he before .and after market value of the parcel. The 
market value of the propel-ty prior to the granting of the .conservation easement 
will be determined by two analyses. The first analysis is the Sales Comparison 
Approach to determine the value for the acreage tract as-is, The second analysis is 
the Subdivision Analysis •br a proposed .12-site sUb•visionthat could be ..plaCed 
within the boundaries of the land parcel; The two Values wilt bereconciled, and 
the value for the property prior to the granting. 0f.the' conservation easement be noted as the before value. The market value of the subjectproperty .after the 
conservation easement is granted is the value of the :conservation easement land. 
The difference will be noted as the value of the conservation easement as"of 
November 1, 2005. The inspection date.was .July 2!,. 2005 and September29, 
2005. Enhancement value to adjoining ownerp.r, opertylbecause of a positiv e value 
Contribution.. by the subject conservation easement land Will be deie•ed, and 
enhancement value will be deducted from the toial Charitable contribution: 

Market Value is the most probable price that a property should bring in, a 
competitive and open market under allconditions .rrqui•ite to a fair sale; these 
conditions-assume that the buyer and the seller Will each act prudently and 
knowledgrably, and that the price is not affeeted,:by undue stimulus. Implicit. in 
this. definition is the consummation of a saleas of a, 

spe.Cified date and the pass•g 
of title ifr0m seller to buyer under Conditions whereby: 

a) Buyer and Sellerare typically.motivated; 

b) Both".pa•ti:es are:well infotaned or 
w.eli advised,.and each. acting in whai-he 6r 

she considershis or her .best interest; 

c) A reasonable tixtae is allowed for exposure in-.the..open market; 

d) Payment.ismade in. term:s, of cash. and :US do.H:• or irt:terms of.fi:naneial 
arrangements comparable thereto; 

e) The.pricerepresents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected 

10 
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by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated 
with the sale. 

(Source: Office •f th• Complrollcr Of the Currency unde• 12 (JFR,-Pa•.34, SubpartC-Appraisals, 34.42 Definitions [f].) 

The Internal Revenue Service definition of market value, which is also.considered 
is: "the price at.which the property would change hands between a willing: buyer 
and a willing seller• neither being-underany compulsion to buy 

or sell and both having reasonable knowledge of relevant facts.." 

(Som-cc: IRS Section 1.170A-I 4 (II)(3)) 

It is our conclusion that the highest and:.best use of the property, prior to the 
granting of the conservation easement, iS the 122Site subdivision. This wilt. be 
noted as the before value. The subject ProPerty willbe_ analyzed by b0th-the Sales Comparison Approach for the acreage, parcel as a vacant tract of land and.the 
Subdivision Analysis Method for the..,1.2,site residential subdivisi0n, The 
reconciliation will indicate that the. highest and b•st use of the pr0pe..rCy .is the 
proposed residential subdivision. The value of the subject property _after a 
conservation, easement is granted .will be: determi.ned by the.. Sales Comparison 
Approach for the acreage placed in.the easement The .difference will be noted as the value of the charitable contribution, less any enhancement to the adjoining 
owner land because of the. conservation easement land. 

FUNCTION OF THE APPRAISAL 

The appraisal is made for the irffonnafi0n:.:.ol•.Ml,: Art •.adel: of Lattrel Mountain.. 
.Preserve, the owner o:f the prope•i lt•-"•is•:pl•,ep•d for.;::t;he o•¢r•s-use 'a•d 
s•bmission to.the ,Internal l•-e,•elme Servie:•.. as. evid•nee•t• a"value of a charitable 

appraisal. W•lt prov:i:de a market •alae.of•the•:propert)•p•or.•o"•he. 
easement, and the market Va[6• 0¢ttle •i/'o•er•..i•if• •e:;;•)h•er•atlon. ea§em6ilt is 
granted, on the property Thedi:ffei-e.n,c.e _.m•.•e two •al!ues;. !l•Senhan•e•:ent, is :the 
value. Of the.,charitable conti-il•ufion. The eonservafio•n •efigement .•i,ll be ;granted from' :the 0•..•,•ri0r to Deee.mbe r 3 !, ::2010;5.. 'iN° e•ipy Of the pre•ary 
conservation e•nent:doCuments were provided-t0 •e aP•iraiser. 

SCOPE: OF ;THE, A-PI•SAL 

The subject property is a 168.794÷acre tract of :land ..that is tohave a portion of the 
.land plaeed..in a conservation easement•.reS.triction:that 1,•ts development. T.he 
,p,urpose of•,thi.s report is to proVide..a .market-value, off,e-conservafion .easement. 
The first part :of this process.is ..to provitle a market .v.alue_ o£ the subject property 
prior to the granting 0f the easement for the hi.ghest:andbest._use .of thfs land. The 

11 
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site will be described more fully in the site description in. the valuation of the property before the easement. The second section Of the report, valuing the property after the easement is granted, utilizes vacant land tract sales, and also considers enhancement due tO the conservation easemrnt 
area adjoining other 

owner land. The difference.in -these two values, the before and .after the. easement value, is the value of•e ch•table contribution. 

A value estimate for a property is typically based on the three, generally accepted approaches to value. These approaches are the Cost, Sales Comparison and Income Approaches. In the case of the subject, which is vacant sites and land in the before value, the Cost or Income Approaches to Value are not applicable. The Subdivision Analysis Method: and :the gales Comparison Approachto value wiil be applied.,to the subje•tp•pet•y t0 provide an-estimate of •zalue. tn estimating a market value for tile ,s!•bjee•-iprope •rtjy after the easement is granted; the same analysis for.the conserv•ti'0n •S•iat:land: W•iilbe utilized. 

In researching this" appra,isa:! assignment• the •ppraiser used. both. primary and secondary sources of informati0n: The courthouse, including the Registrar of Deeds Office and the Tax Stip•rcisOrls Office, •as used to find and Verify various 
pieces of informati,gn. •Local.143r0kerS, .local individual investors, and previous 
appraisals were als0 c0nsul:ted for. information. Local economic development 
studies were also consulted: 

AREA ANALYS}$ 

Buncombe County,. The -subject property, is ,located in Buncombe and- McDowell 
Counties, but for tax. •o••S:', and:.fti' market analysis.is. ConSideredBuncombe Co•ty Property. 'O•y•a:.s•: p•i0/i-.i0f.•e:iand isin MicD•well;Couaty, and•i.the .prop.•3• 'fSl. econo•!•.:•.e:d:;•0:i•t]•y Bm•combe...C•un.fy•i;.:•d is a;,•rr0w.,ing residential market• .A•h•[•;'•i!•i•ty.:•eati:i.•d.•-.une•mbe:,•o•y is loCatbd.60 
•eS.. •est. of Cl•arli•ite,.N•2.:). N•i/N•-/is fipi•rox:imateiyi200.:,•ies no.east :of 
At.l•ta, GA. 

Major highways inthe.,:eo•N, include .In.tetstate .Highways 26 .and 40 .and US ldi.•. Way 19 and .74. Rail:-ae•iee-i• :p•0"V/ded..to:the co•tmty by Norfolk and 
$ouffiern',•ait•ay. •here..ia•e;;40rfioiOi,'..:'Neig, ht.e•ers ;and.•.t•e Aslaeville Regional 
A•.ort,:has service bY US •;.r; ,.US' •.¢-,E•press• Atlantic $ou•¢ast .and Corn,Air. 
T.he•e are 22 daily •-i.Nli•s. Tlae ..aeeNge...temperature. is 55. degrees Fah•'enheit; 
rainfall is 47..6. inches and.:the average :elevation in the county 2,165 feet. 
Ashe¥ille is located ila soeth.w•gstern N•orth Car0 ;.1Lnalin the Smok.eyMo.untain•liae 
R•.'dge Mguntain chain ,and •aS. Slep,•to Steep terrain thro.ughoutthe mountain 
c.ountry:. Approximately 50%60f ;the i.'and ill the-comaty, is •:steepto.the point of 

12 
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being unusable. Major towns in the county include Asheville, the Biltmore 
Community, Black Mountain, Fairview, Swannanoa, and Weaverville. Asheville 
is the tenth largest city in North .Carolina and the largest in western North 
Carolina. 

The population in Buncombe County increased 12% .from 1990 to 2000. The 
county populatiOn:.' in .2000was 206,330 persons. The largest center of population 
is in the 25 tO 40 years of age bracket for both males and females. Residential 
growth and development has increased greatly in Buncombe County between 1996 
and 2002. In 2004, total residential building permits issued totaled $30,000,000, 
which included 225 new residential permits: 

Buncombe .Coun[• h•.S.not!suffex•ed 
as large an economic downturn because of the hea•zydependen•. On. tOufi.sm a• many North Carolina counties, The most recent unernpio•e•tfi•s iavaitable for year 2004 annual was 4.5% well below the 

statewide ,average.:of 6%2 The employment is blended between 30% of service sector.and •%)• retail. ,and •ade. Maniafacmring is.only 15% of overall 
emplo.yment• w, Ne."h igd•eates the.reason .for .the lack-of an economic downturn. 
The major-m•:f:a,"•.•glemployers fin Buncombe County include Sonia•Press, 
LLC,. S•.u_at•Oi•i'ei•ffiCi•6•pan•yl iCharles D. OwensiMan•tfac•g andCopper Bussm•i:.O•.e•i::•jior..6•i•!0y6rs inthe-county 

are 
.MissionSaint J•SephH•ith 

System, .the,:B•O•be County Board of FAucati0n, Buncombe County Govem!xlent;:•!n•!6?is:M•k•si the City.of Asheville, VA Hospital, the Grove Park 
Inn Reg-oR-;. •6,•ii;i•e Es•te and.Wine COmpany. 

Educ•ttion,.:in.:.•e/,#o•ty .is. broad: base& There are 21 elementary sehoo!s, six mi.d•e..•¢hqt•i,s..i.•d•:_•i•.,ii•.:se;hools in .Buncombe .County. 'The. total.. Student e•0i•.t,.•":•.;•£i• •:!:200.•.ii•,.,app•rox.i•ateiy :31,000: ,•er•..are i.,80•0, teactiers in • e."•h•;••!:•.•li!6•i•,.•".:•e! l•901•::.tea•iier•::.•..i•B•dombe..counfy• • T•ere 
•e .a!so•]•.."••.•h0•J• •.•. •c0• •wi• 'o•e• 2;000 ;•.•defi• 2.3:• ..t6a•hers, 
•d a i•d•{/)i6•ff•fi6•iafio•:,o••9 •to: 1. .eglleges•/•d .,u•ve?•iti•s • •e?,60•ty 
U•v•si(Y:";:•.•::.;•)• •10•hee, Appa!•bN.•".:State• UNvefsi• •: Boone appro•ma{gly:•2•:•9•s awey• and Nso •e•by M•S.Hiii College, Wa•en-Wi.lson 
CoH:ege,:.MO•]ea•'•:•611ege; •d.Asheville•combeTec•cal College wi• over 
4,000 :s•de• 

The cost..0:f..:•li•-•l•!•i,n ;Ash•..v.,.it•lg;.basedon 100 
:as an average; •s :at I02:4 for all items.:; 1.02.,• i-fo•/i•obiff.and.:t.14:•9 for ::tious'.•g/ The averageihome sales .pri•e for a three..be•oom:.heme:is$1•75•00.0.and•'or a four:bedroom: home $325•000. Average 

w.eal•,l'.,y :ea•.n/•S/:i•i,•:iB•eo•be.;CotmW w.ere:..$650.ramk•d i,.9 t• in. ,the state of 100 
cotmtie& Pe• eap•:!persoaat:•inci•me' for year: efiding .2004 ..•as 

$29,500;"10•:.in the 
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state. M.edian family income was $53,500, 30 th in the state, and gross retail sales 
for the 2004 was $950•000,000. 

Recreational and cultural activities are vast. Asheville. is the cultural center of 
western North Carolina with camping, fishing,, golf, hiking white water rafting, 
and. mountain climbing in the mountain region. Area attractions for recreation 
activities include the Biltmore F_state Wine•y,-Thomas Wolfe Memorial, .the North 
Carolina Arboretum, Mount Mitchell State Park, Chimney Rock Park and Lake 
Lure, the Asheville Community Theater, the Asheville Tourist Semi-Pro Baseball 
T:eam; Blue Ridge Parkway, Pisgah National Forest, the Western North Carolina 
Nature Center, the Asheville Civic Center, and numerous art galleries. 
C0•ty facilities are also broad and include over 280 churches representing 
all •P•to•estant..faiths,and five CathOlic. Parishes, two Synagogues and two :Greek 0rth0.•..o•.:;•a•c.hes. Bill-y Graham Center and MontreatPresbyterian Conference >Cent•y.,•e:i.:•lso: located in the county: There are 90 hotels and motels.-with 
approximately 8•000 rooms in the county, 30 bed and breakfasts with 200 rooms, 
two ,regi0nal malls, and seven libraries with 8 branches; There are five. hospitals 
•,ith:.ov.er: 1.,800 beds in the county and 18nursing homes with over .1500 beds. 
Thereare 700 doctors and 160 dentist in the county. Communications include 
nine.dai{.y: and .weekly new•papers, 12 radio stations, 4 televisions .stations in the :•ie•:!..are• eablevision for the .county,-Bell., South .is.the major telep.h,one service ..-p•0•id•i;:,i.20 pt•stof:fices and;all major companies repreSent£d in partial services. 
-B•.•b• Co•nty:.h• cotmcil and manager forms O f government with elected "Offii•:g!•.ii•-and.::appo'_m.ted;.managers. The Buncombe.County Sheriff"S Department 
emPlo)s:.300:persons. Thereare 200 fire.fighters in. the. city of Asheville and 1500 •ol•[•-N.:iia..fl/ecounty. Buncombe County has :20 banks With 60 branches, and 'l;0::.•e•ii•.0• :vcitti-tO branches. •tilities a•epro•dedby Carolih, aLight and :.:pr•):•p•y; :ng•a!:. gas•by"Pubi!c S¢/dci.ceiCo•pala•.:of:No• CarOlina, and ..•i•.t,•y:::•:sew•i::'a..v.ail•able in/he towns of.Blaek-Mo•mtain; Asheviile,: and-: other 

::In ;S•a•, ,.B•c,0m!•e County, has not ..been. as. adversely affected by the ,'ee•):::i•o•..mm;ibeeause of its lack:: of .•t•pend•ncy on 
.manufac•g,, T:he 

,•em•to;•e.nt rate is"much .below the statewidb average.: Retah and. residential 
'.geo•..-"•..•,.d:•deve!•pme•t.eontinue tO oecur:..•he co•,u)a, ued increase in tourism and •isi•;)S-.,toit•e :•6• because of go0d, access, air:servi•, e andthebeauty hr.the area 

,are t.l•6 !:•a,j:0r p•silive .eecmomie factors a{: the.preser•t :time :for.Buncombe .County. 
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DESCRIPTION OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD 

Within a community, there is a marked tendency toward the grouping of land uses. The areas devoted to these various 
uses are termed ".physical neighborhoods," Neighborhood 

use in this context is further def'med 'by the Appraisal Institute as :follows.: 

"A portion of a larger community,, or an entire community, in which there is a homogeneous grouping of inhabitants, buildings, or busincss enterprises. 
Inhabitants of a neighborhood usually have a more than casual community of 
interests and similarity of economic level or cultural background. Neighborhood bo•daries..may consist of well d•fmed• rratura1.0i• man-made barriers or Key maY 
bg,.m0re or tess, well defined by distinct Change ha:land u.se 

or in the character of 
the "=•-a" ....... ::•tEl•l OlIaI'lIS. 

The. hubject property is a portion of the-Laurel Mountain Preserve, 
a new 

residenti•l, neighborhood located in rural-Buncombe County at its. intersection with 
M•Dowell C0.unty, North Carolina. A small portion of the subject, site; the .exact 
amount of which is unknown, approximately 10 acres is located in .McDowell 
Cotmty.. The subject property has .the majori..ty oft he land located in. Buncombe 
Cotm•ty, a.nd is .located at the end of Bird Creek Estates •Road, a private graveled 
road "off Old Fort Road in eastern •3tmeombe. County in the .Broad. River 
To:•ship. The property has a physical address, of Laurel Mountain Preserve, Bird 
Creek Estates Road, Black. Mountain, Buncombe County, North Carolina..The 
property i s located approximately 8imiles south Of B:lack .Mountain, 5.miles east of 

.•e.",FairvJew Community, and is approximately 15 miles east .of downtow.n 
-Ashg¥ille• NOrth C.aro!ina.i Thesubject, site is. •6ca•d.:approx•..atelySmiles South 
..Intepst•te •i.Iffighway 40 at its i.m.ersecfi0n.vci•--NC.'H:ighway 9 in"the Black •.•tain community of eastern :Btm•0mbe.-Cou•.ty, No•.. i.Carolina• Laurel Mout•tain,Pr•serveis in a 

rural•neighb•rhood:withsl.0ping to steep terrain., :t•pical 
6'•,l•he::moantain region, with-no.county..water or sewer offered• Laurel Mountain 
Pr•e•e is. a •pl _anne. d res..ident[a:l..i:eommunityl with...lOiagre pt.us..homesi:tes that 
s•o_..un, ds the Sub,.ject eonse•.ation ea•ement.:•area.th•t• will have .a torn,1 of .32 
homesi•tes. The subject .pr0perty is a. 168.794:-acre portion ofa total 448•3-acre 

-laffd.,.•traet. The site, typical. 0f:,.the mou•/taih:r•gion-and the neighborhood, is 
slOPing •to steep .w,i,th..approximate..!y 50% :of•e:n•ighb0rhood landsteep to the po•t•::i6f:b•eing unusable. Tlie :loeati0n •d,.w, ay bev•veen Black ,.l•6amtain, 
F,-•i•w,"La• Lure; :artd Ashevi:lle• al,@ough•.•:.•d,.:.r0•ote •is very eonverfient 
to :a•l':..of these loeations•i and!. is-:•i,•so very conve•,•nt. ,to-Interstate Highway 40. 
Several new residential commtmities have .devdoped. in.the immediate market 
area, 'and wil•l be noted, in. both. the absorpti'o•-ah•.ysiS• and the homesite sal6s 
ufil•ed in the Subdivision Analysis, The Blue .•:,'dge MbUntains of North 
Carolina have. experiencedheavy growth and development on large.acreage tracts 

17 
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similar to the subject site for residential development over the past five-year 
period. Although remote in feel, the site is very convenient and is a prime 
development tract. The neighborhood• is a good location for residential resort 
development as will be indicated by the similar market comparables utilized in the 
Subdivision Analysis. The site is taxed by Buncombe and McDowell Counties, 
has a. small fire tax, and is in.no municipal area. It is not provided water and sewer 
by any mtmicipality. Homeowners will be required to install private wells and 
septic systems. Graveled road access to any neighborhood would be permissible 
with sites over 10 acres in .size, which will be the case of the subject property. No 
zoning is in effect for either Buncombe or McDowell County, with subdivision 
restrictions not applying to any residential ihomesites larger than 10 acres in any 
subdivision of a. land .tract. This isthe ease of the proposed subject neighborhood. 
Considering access.,ilocafion •d.ptiVacy,• the subject si•te is in. a prime location for 
residential growth •d development 

1¸8 
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ZONING 

There is no countywide zoning in effect in either Buncombe or McDowetl County 
that would affect the subject property: Subdivision regulations indicate, any sites 
larger than 10 acres do not need. county approval, and also would allow for 
graveled .streets. The proposed 12 site subdivision within the boundaries of the 
168.794 acres is an allowable use Of the subject property. 

TAXES 

The subject property is located in both Buncombe and McDowell County. 
However, .,the .small portion of land in McDowell County is not taxed by 
McDowelt.:C0untyi :but.is noted as a portion of the property in Buncombe County. 
The one homesite in tile proposed subdivision is located above the county line in 
the subdivision plkn but.is.included in the assessment of the Buncombe property. 
Therefore• Buncorabe .County taxes will only be notedfor the subject site. The 
pared is currently ident.itled as tax parcel 0637-00-81-0433 in the Buncombe 
County Tax Assessors Office as Laurel Mountain Preserve. It is noted as an 
aereage tract containing a total of 372.43 acres for the.entire .parcel of which the 
subject property ,is a portion. The land current, ly'ha• 

an assessed value of 
$670,400• TO .determine a value for the 12 homesites: that are all 10 acres or 
above, the f6110wing tax .comparables will indicate probable values for the subject 
property... T:he.' e•ent tax rate for.Buncombe County is $•59. per$l.00:for 2005, 
with a$.07 .pePSi:00 fare tax additional for total tax assessment-of$.66 per $100 
value. Thefollo•g .:are similar tax comparables in :the maxket area to indicate 
probable :tax. V#!Oes. for the homesites. 

Site 
L0t:24 High. Cliffs 
Lot.. t9- .HighCliffs" 
Lot-13 DroTers-/•oad Preserve 
Lot 11 Dr0v, ers Road Preserve 
Lot t6 :Dr.owem Road PreServe 

Tax. ,W:.i,alu # 
$250;000 
$400;000 
$15o:;ooo 
$125,000 
$250;000 

All the tax eomp•ables..are in .the immediate subject .market •ea, and.•are larger 
homesites. This indicates,probable annual tax values for the subject sites all 10 
acres plus •siZe •: $20.0¢000.each. The pmbableannual.taxes are as:follOws: 

$200,000.. probable ,annual. tax, value x $.66 per $100 value, tax rate =-$1,320 annual 
taxes 

A tax map for the: sitbject land parcel is included on the following page. 
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. Buncombe County, North Carolina 

•ssessment process, and. is not of survey quality. 
This prope•y map ia not a survey and 
should NOT be used as a aurvey. 
Gdd •s based an the North CaFolina State Plane Ooerd hate System 

North 927 North American datum 

7/2112005 1:26 pm 

6846 

9272 

OnePa reel SeJecte•l 

Pin:Number: O637- 0O -•'1 -9499 

owner: LAUREL,MOUNTAIN PRESERVELLC 

AC•un• 0o•I•4578 

•cre•ge; 355.75 

P•t'Boek•P, ag•:00OO 0062 

Ta x Va!ue: 

T0.t•l:Market Value: 

Total. Appraised .Value: 

$0 

$0 

$0 
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HISTORY OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

The subject property is a 168.794-acre portion, of a total 448.3-acre tract of land 
that was acquired by the current owners, Laurel Mountain Preserve, LLC on December 4, 2003. The property is located in both Buncombe and McDowell Counties, North Carolina, with only a small portion, of the property, approximately 
44 acres, inMcDowell County. The property was acquired in both counties from 
Ecohab .Development Company, LLC, with the Buncombe County recording in 
Deed Book 3487, Page 9 and the McDowell County recording in Deed Book 762, 
Page 157 in the Register of Deeds Office for both counties. Deed stamps recorded 
in Buncombe County indicate a purchase price for the property confirmed by: the 
buyer of $2,035,000 for the entire 448.3-acre tract.of land located:in both:.eo•ffeS, 
The property was acquiredby Ecohab Development.Company, LLC from 
and TriSten Green on April 10, 200.1. This tranSaction is recorded in.Deed.Br0k 
2457, Page 726 in Buncombe County, North Carolina, and in Deed.Bbiak. 
Page 258 in •cDowell Cottony, North Carolina. Deed Stamps indicate"a:.total 
purchase price of $950,000 for the property on this date. Also acquired,b• Ee'ohab 
Development Company, LLC from Betty C. and David V•est was 

Lot 10i of 
adjoining Bird Creek Estates on May .23; 2001 ..This transaction is recorded in 
Deed Book 2500, Page 532 in the BunCombe CountyRegister of Deeds..O:f•ce 
Deed stamps indicate a purchase price for this section of the property. Of $31,500: 
A copy Of the most recent legal descriptions for the subject property iS 10cater.on 
the following pages. 
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Granter; 

Grantee: 

T/"afisfer.of Ownership• 

REFERENCE is:made 
Buneom•/¢ County Regigtr• 

TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECE TOeasean•ts,.rcsla'iCfions and fights of way of record. 

Cotmty 
,2003. 

Bdok;3487,Page:9 
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Continued from Pag• 

By: 

Title: 
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Book 762 Page 157 
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Do NOT wfit• above th•.linc. Re•ordi•g: T/me, Book and Page 

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANT• DEED 
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Book 762 Page 158 

ConfinueA firom Page 

CRP ?62 158 

TO HAVE AND • HOLD ]he •id Prop•,/and all privileges end nppurk•a•m•s •rlght•) belonging to Ummtce, 
.fee •mple. 
Promises by Granter: C'za•tor pmm•s• (¢ovemt•) with C•antee, "•3at Grantor I•) rifle to the l•ope• m 
simple; has t• fig•t tu convey the rifle in fee •mple4 that the title i• m•rkemble and flee a•I clear oral] lien• and 
incumbrances (i.e. mort•ag• a•l judsemenl•), and (3•tmor w•II wanant and defand t•e fit• against 

•roG.•THER •.A• SU•JF_,CF TO etmemernt• r•trictions, fights 0fway ofroe.ord and 
ad •,#.lor•m'taXes for 2003.. 

-Si•it•re•': Or•nu•r h•s 8•fiy ex•'-med •e foregoing h•mme• of the day and year (•st writ•n above. 

By: 

Title: 

Individual 

(SF.AL) 

(•SEAL) 

•{SEAL) 

.(•) 

INDIVIDUAL 
STATE.OF COUNTY OF 
I. Notary l•ablic of tim Co•aty and •atm at'orCs•d, coztlfy that 

•tor personally • bpf0m m• t•,•.day •.d a.•d•..(•wledged •e execution of thc foregoing 
,•ent. Wime.• mYb,•i• trod offi•M • s•ml, t• day Of ,2003. 
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Book 762 P•ge 158.002 

Patxicia A. Reel 
Register of Deeds 

McDowell County 
Register of Deeds 

21 South Main Street, •0|te A Marion, NORTH'CAROLINA 28752 
T_e!ephone 8__• .-6S2 ...•727 Fax828-652-1537 • E-M.•_•i.'slet•t•mcdowell.main.nc.tm 
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DESCRIPTION AND VALUATION OF THE PROPERTY BEFORE 
CONSERVATION EASEMENT 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject proPerty is a 168.794-acre portion of the Laurel Mountain Preserve 
land that has the following .physical characterisfi.cs: 

Location: 

Size, Shape 
And Dimensions: 

The subject .site is located on. the eastern boundary of 
Laurel Mountain. PreserVe property at the end of Bird 
Creek Estates Drive, the. private graveled road access to 
the subject property. The property is .located in 
Buncombe and McDOwell Comities at the county 
boundary,: with only a small portion, of .the .land in 
MrDowell:County. The proi)e• has a physical address 
of Bird Creek Estates Road, BlaCk Mountain, North 
Car01iiia. The property is wi•, .the boundaries of 
Laur.e.l:Mountain Preserve, a total •48.3-acre land tract, 
the.remaining area of which is being developed into 
residential homesites. 

A survey ofthe subject, tract follows this site description, 
and a.s!te.plan for.the 168.79.4 acresof land. The tract is 
irreglflar....in shape with access. Yrom Bird Creek Estates 
.Road::and existing graveled roads from adjoining Laurel 
Mo...•,• tain. Preserve: Thetract of land is 10cared.on the 
eastem;bolm, dary of.Laure[Mountairr Pfeserve,.land• and 

.runs;on..a. South to north, flow. toward the McDowell 
co  ..'line  

.- :... 

P•opiO•.,ed'. w!i•.the boundaries. of the.i.168,794acres of 
l•d•a•e,:..•.•e.l;Ce 10 :ac•;plus :residential.homesites that 
w•{•!•ib e..a•cessed from: •a..v. e!ed .•reets Similar. to-those 
in. :a•!0•g Laurel.-Mountain.Pi'eserve. A site. plan of 
theseS.t:2-,liomesites, -.and. •ais•o :a.- Site plan indicating the 
1.oeafi0n.:ot•i:the .prop0sedsit#s .adjloining the bo•t•adaries 
of :•Ealitel:',Motmiain.-.£:reser•ze, ::is :located follo•g this 
site:iSesei*i•tiia•. The sites"are all. 10 acres plus in size 
ana.•ii•a,e •lop•g.t0 steep •0pography. Six.of the. sites 

are a•erage:interior :lots wittt some views, and six of the 
si•es:-.,aa'e;10•gfrartge view.tots. A copy of the-subdi.vision 
plan•fol•:ows •.•," S site.deseripfiorI. 
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Soil: 

Access: 

Utilities: 

Topography: 

Flood Zone: 

The soil type common to the North Carolina mountains 
is loam. There .appears to be no soil or subsoil 
conditions -which would adversely affect the value. See 
Limiting Condition Number 9 in the beginning of this 
appraisal report. 

Access to the subject property is from Bird Creek 
Estates Road, a private graveled road with deeded right- 
of-way to the subject site off Old Fort Road, which is a 

public paved street. To provide access to the proposed 
12 homesites w,ithin the botmdaries of the property, 
gravel road construction would be necessary. Trantham 
and Son Grading COmpany, providing construction in 
adjoining Laurel Mountain Preserve, has provided an 

estimate of road costs at $80 per linear foot for 5,000 
liraear feet of graveled streetsi Utilities would be mn 

along these roadways at an additional' cost of $10 per 
linear feet, which wouldbe a total cost of $9Oper linear 
feet ofutilities arid roads at 5,000. linear feet. Thisa total 
Cost of $450,000. 

Ufilifie• available to .the site include public electricity, 
telephone and cablevisi0n. Each Site would require a 

private well and septic system with no countywide water 

or sewer available in 13mieombe County, North 
Carolina. T.he cost of installation of the utilities: was 

also provided andwill be. discusseal in the subdivision 
-a•lySis.. 

Typical of the mountain .region, the subject tract is 
sloping to steep with..the steepest terrain on the 

ao•.., western site boundary, however access could be 

pro•vided from .the interior of the ,site .along the graveled 
roads. The easternsite bounda•,:which is also sloping 
to.•steep., is not•utili-•ed for• residential-uSe but s t•ft as 

open;•paee. The tOpography Of:the tract with 1,0.-acre 
pIu• laomesites is welt ufi•tlized by the proposed 
subdivision plan. 

The saabject .property is not .in a hazardous flood :•one 

and. can be found on FIRM Flood Map 37021C03.60C 

.3O 



Case 8:09-cv-00087-RAL-TBM Document 237-3 Filed 11/23/2009 Page 27 of 28 

Site Improvements: 

for Buncombe County, North Carolina dated May 6, 
1996. A copy of this map follows the site description. 

Site improvements will consist of 5,000 linear feet of 
graveled .streets, and underground utilities along the 
roadways. A Small amount of signage and landscaping 
will also be necessary. 

The-following page contains a survey sketch of the property, a subdivision plan 
and a flood map. 
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